

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/4/2020 2:17 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98045-4

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

OSCAR MENDOZA, *individually and as Class Representative,*

Respondent-Plaintiff,

v.

FRED MEYER STORES, INC.,

Petitioner-Defendant.

Court of Appeals No. 77948-6-1

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

David N. Mark, WSBA #13908
Beau C. Haynes #44240
William J. Rutzick, Of Counsel
Washington Wage Claim Project
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 340-1840
Counsel for Respondent-Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS	1
III. RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Fall 2015 releases are the type of releases subject to no-release principles.	2
B. The facts in the record demonstrate the inapplicability of the doctrine of virtual representation for purposes of summary judgment.	2
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Fall 2015 releases do not bar the class Washington Minimum Wage Act (“MWA”) claims.	3
1. Pursuant to RCW 49.46.090(1), these extrajudicial releases are not a defense to class members MWA claims	3
2. Defendant’s proposed interpretation is also inconsistent with accepted principles of statutory interpretation, the purposes of the MWA, and prior precedent by this Court.	6
3. The Washington cases relied upon by Defendant to distinguish Larsen are not on point.	10
4. FLSA law largely aligns with Larsen although the FLSA did not explicitly provide a statutory prohibition.	11
5. Laws from other states also support Plaintiff’s position.	15

Table Of Contents Continued	Page
B. The COA correctly rejected the trial court’s summary judgment analysis of virtual representation in this case on multiple grounds, including the single issue raised by Defendant.....	15
1. The COA’s decision reversing summary judgment would be unaffected by this Court’s resolution of the challenged issue because the COA’s remaining bases for reversal would continue to apply.....	16
2. The COA’s decision was correct.	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Anfinson v. FedEx</u> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.2d 289 (2012).....	13
<u>Becerra v. Expert Janitorial, LLC</u> , 176 Wn. App 694, 309 P.3d 711 (2013).....	6, 17
<u>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</u> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	7
<u>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neil</u> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	11, 12
<u>Chadwick v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</u> , 33 Wn. App. 297, 654 P.2d 1215 (1982).....	10, 11
<u>Cheeks v. Freeport Pancake House, Inc.</u> , 796 F.3d 199, (2d Cir. 2015).....	14
<u>D.A. Schulte, Inc. v. Gangi</u> , 328 U.S. 108 (1946).....	12, 13
<u>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</u> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	7
<u>Garcia v. Wilson</u> , 63 Wn.App. 516, 820 P.2d 964 (1991).....	2, 16, 17
<u>Harrison v. Chapman Mech., Inc.</u> , 92 Wn. App. 1034.....	11
<u>In Re Adoption of T.A.W.</u> , 184 Wn.2d 1040, 387 P.3d 636 (2016).....	18
<u>In re Marriage of Ortiz</u> , 108 Wn.2d 643, 740 P.2d 843 (1987).....	18
<u>Ladegaard v. Hard Rock Concrete Cutters, Inc.</u> , 00 C 5755, 2001 WL 1403007 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 9, 2001).....	15
<u>Larsen v. Rice</u> , 100 Wash. 642, 171 Pac. 1037 (1918).....	passim
<u>Lewis v. Giordano's Entpr., Inc.</u> , 397 Ill. App. 3d 581, 921 N.E.2d 740 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009).....	15

Table Of Authorities, Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Lynn's Food Stores, Inc. v. United States,</u> 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982)	14
<u>Matter of Arnold,</u> 189 Wn.2d 1023, 408 P.3d 1091 (2017).....	18
<u>McKeown v. Kinney Shoes Corp.,</u> 820 P.2d 1068 (Alaska 1991).....	15
<u>Mendoza v. Expert Janitorial Services, LLC,</u> 450 P.3d 1220 (2019).....	15, 16, 17
<u>Nall v. Mal-Motels, Inc.,</u> 723 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2013)	14
<u>O'Brien v. Encotech Const. Servs., Inc.,</u> 183 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	15
<u>Parrish v. West Coast Hotel,</u> 185 Wash. 581, 55 P.2d 1083 (1936).....	6, 10
<u>Pugh v. Evergreen Hosp. Med. Ctr.,</u> (Pugh I), 177 Wn. App. 348, 311 P.3d 1253 (2013).....	10
<u>Pugh v. Evergreen Hospital Medical Ctr.,</u> (Pugh II), 177 Wn. App. 363, 312 P.3d 665 (2013)	10
<u>Seminiano v. Xyris,</u> Entrp., 602 Fed.Appx. 682 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14
<u>Smith v. Bayer Corp.,</u> 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	3, 19
<u>State v. Watson,</u> 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	18
<u>Stottlemyre v. Reed,</u> 35 Wn. App. 169, 665 P.2d 1383 (1983).....	10
<u>Walton v. United Consumers Club, Inc.,</u> 786 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1986)	14

Table Of Authorities, Continued

Page(s)

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 216(c) 13
RCW 49.46.005 9
RCW 49.46.090(1)..... passim
RCW 49.46.100(1)..... 9

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1) 18
RAP 13.4(b)(4) 1
